

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**  
**CRP NO: 1281 OF 2026**

**Between**

Irri Parvathi Reddy, S/o Late Malla Reddy.

**.....PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. Irri Ram Reddy, S/o Late Irri Bal Reddy, Aged about 67 years, Occ.Agriculture, All are R/o Wargal Village and Mandal, Siddipet District.
2. Irri Ranga Reddy, S/o Late Irri Bal Reddy, Aged about 62 years, Occ.Agriculture,
3. Irri Bal Reddy, S/o Late Irri Ram Reddy, Aged about 44 years, Occ.Agriculture,
4. Irri Ramakrishna Reddy, S/o Late Irri Ram Reddy, Aged about 40 years, Occ.Agriculture,
5. Irri Ram Reddy, S/o Late Irri Kishta Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Occ.Agriculture,
6. Irri Buchi Reddy, S/o Late Irri Kishta Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Occ.Agriculture, All are R/o Wargal Village and Mandal, Siddipet District.

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present Civil Revision Petition, aggrieved by the Order and Decree dated 21-01-2026 in I.A.No.622 of 2023 in O.S. No. 02 of 2023 passed by the I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First class at Gajwel, Siddipet District;

**I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant

stay all further proceedings in OS.No.02 of 2023 pending on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First class at Gajwel, Siddipet District, during the pendency of the present revision in the interest of justice and to pass, Pending disposal of CRP No 1281 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated. 24.04.2026 & 25.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C.KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri K. Govind, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**At request of learned counsel for the respondents, to file a counter affidavit, post on 31.07.2026.**

**Till then, the interim order granted earlier is extended.**

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. I Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Gajwel —
2. One CC to Sri. C KUMAR Advocate [OPUC] —
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**PK, J**

**DATED: 10.07.2026**

**POST ON:31.07.2026**

**ORDER**

**CRP.No.1281 of 2026**

**EXTENSION OF STAY**

